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What we do 

 

 
We obtain all the material information from Police Scotland and the applicant.  We then use this to 
review how the complaint was dealt with and conclude whether the complaint was handled to a 
reasonable standard*.  In doing so, we consider factors such as: 
 

 whether Police Scotland carried out sufficient enquiries into the complaint;  

 whether Police Scotland’s response to the complaint was supported by the material information 
available; 

 whether Police Scotland adhered to the relevant policies, procedures and legal provisions in 
dealing with the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response was adequately reasoned; and 

 where the complaint resulted in Police Scotland identifying measures necessary to improve its 
service, that these measures were adequate and have been implemented. 

 
Finally, where we deem appropriate, we give reconsideration directions, make recommendations and 
identify learning points for Police Scotland. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Sections 34 and 35 of the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 as amended (“the Act”) provide 

that the Police Investigations and Review Commissioner (“the PIRC”) may examine the manner in which particular kinds of 

complaints are dealt with by Police Scotland. 
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Executive Summary 
 

 

The Complaints 
 
The complaints in this case arose after the applicant left his car at the roadside when it broke down.  
We have reviewed five complaints, namely that:  
 

1. Police Scotland seized the applicant’s vehicle for no reason; 
2. When the applicant called 101 to speak to officers, his call was transferred to 911 Recovery, who 

could not help him; 
3. Officers did not explain the roads policing procedures concerning identifying the driver; 
4. The applicant did not understand the procedures and wanted an interpreter; and 
5. Officers interrupted him and were rude. 

 

 
 
Police Scotland’s Decision 
 
Police Scotland upheld complaint 3 but did not uphold the remaining complaints.  
 

 
 

Our Findings 
 
We have found that Police Scotland handled complaints 1 and 3 to a reasonable standard; but not 
complaints 2, 4 and 5. 
 
Consequently, we have made three recommendations and identified a learning point to address the 
shortcomings in Police Scotland’s handling of complaints 4 and 5.  
 
We expect our recommendations to be implemented by Police Scotland within two months of the date 
of this report. 
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Background 

 
 

 
On 4 April 2018, the applicant’s car broke down and he had to leave it at the roadside. He arranged for 
the car to be uplifted and purchased another vehicle a few days later. He also transferred his insurance 
policy to the new car.  
 
On 6 April 2018, Police Scotland received a report about the applicant’s parked car. The attending 
officers established that the vehicle was insured and had a valid MOT certificate. They also identified 
the applicant as the owner/registered keeper but efforts to contact him at that time were unsuccessful.   
 
Police Scotland received a second report about the vehicle on 9 April 2018. The person who contacted 
the police thought that it may have been abandoned. Officers attended on the evening on 9 April 2018 
and identified that the vehicle was still registered to the applicant but that it was no longer insured. The 
vehicle was not removed immediately as the officers were diverted to another more urgent incident.  
 
Constables A and B attended the following morning (10 April 2018) and arranged for the vehicle to be 
uplifted by a recovery company.  
 
On 26 April 2018, Constables C and D attended at the applicant’s address to caution and charge him in 
connection with the vehicle having no insurance. The applicant provided what appeared to be a valid 
insurance certificate. Accordingly, they did not charge him in respect of the insurance matter at that 
time but did charge him with failing to identify who had been driving.   
 
On 3 July 2018, the applicant submitted a letter of complaint to Police Scotland. Sergeant E was 
appointed to investigate the applicant’s concerns. He met with the applicant on 3 August 2018 to take 
his statement of complaint. Superintendent F wrote to the applicant on 4 October 2018 to notify him of 
the outcome of the complaint enquiry. 
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Complaint 1 

 
 

The applicant complained that his vehicle was seized for no reason on 10 April 2018. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 1 (not upheld by the police) 
 
To investigate this complaint, Sergeant E obtained statements from Constables A and B. He also 
referred to the incident reports from 6 and 9 April 2018, which recorded the nature of the concerns 
reported to the police about the applicant’s car and the actions of the attending officers on each 
occasion.    
 
Superintendent F explained in his letter of 4 October 20181 that the police had received two reports 
indicating that the applicant’s vehicle was awkwardly parked and/or may have been abandoned. When 
officers first attended, they established that the applicant was the registered owner/keeper and that the 
vehicle was properly insured. On the second occasion, the vehicle was no longer insured and the car 
was uplifted under the terms of Section 165 of the Road Traffic Act 19882 (“the Act). 
 
Superintendent F referred to the applicant’s letter of complaint, in which he confirmed that he had 
indeed cancelled the insurance for the vehicle in question. Superintendent F explained that: 
 
  “the law requires you to have a valid insurance policy for any motor vehicle on a public road 
 whether it is broken down or in working order or not. The offence is known as a strict liability 
 offence which means that it is no defence to not be aware of this law”.  
 
He therefore did not uphold the complaint. 

 
Our Review of Complaint 1 
 
During our review, we considered the information provided by the applicant and the statements and 
documents gathered by Police Scotland during the complaint enquiry.  
 
According to the applicant, Police Scotland should not have removed his vehicle as it was not causing 
an obstruction. In that regard, the incident report from 6 April 2018 records that the vehicle was “not in 
the best position” and should be moved away from a junction. The report states that officers made 
numerous attempts to contact the applicant on his landline but that he did not reply and that there was 
no voicemail facility. At that time, as the vehicle had valid insurance and an MOT, the only concern was 
that it was inconveniently parked.  
 
According to the incident report dated 9 April 2018, Police Scotland received a further call about the 
positioning of the applicant’s vehicle as it was causing difficulties for other road users at a junction. 
Police Scotland again attempted to telephone the applicant on his landline, without success. The 
incident report shows that Police Scotland also tried to contact the applicant by email shortly after 1500 
hours on 9 April 2018. This appears to have been successful as the applicant confirmed in his PIRC 
correspondence that he received an email from Police Scotland about his vehicle on that date. He 
stated that he replied to explain the situation. We do not have a copy of Police Scotland’s email or the 
applicant’s response, but the available information suggests that the email discussion was about the 

                                                      
1 The full responses to complaints 1 and 3 are included at Appendix I 
2 Section 165A of the Road Traffic Act 1988 is reproduced at Appendix II 
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location of the vehicle rather than the lack of insurance, which does not seem to have been established 
at that point.  
 
Officers who attended at the vehicle around 1730 hours on 9 April 2018 recorded that the applicant had 
left a note on the windscreen which stated that the vehicle would be uplifted that day. They intended to 
contact the applicant to confirm that the vehicle would indeed be uplifted. However, further checks 
revealed that the vehicle was no longer insured. The officers were then called away but recorded that 
Police Scotland should consider removing the vehicle if it remained in situ. Constables A and B were 
allocated to attend on 10 April 2018, at which time they arranged for the vehicle to be removed.  
 
Although he could have referred to the email contact, and reached a view on whether Police Scotland 
should have contacted the applicant again prior to uplifting the vehicle, Superintendent F broadly 
explained the above sequence of events in the complaint response and confirmed that the vehicle was 
removed because it was uninsured.   
 
In that regard, it is an offence not to have valid insurance for any vehicle that is on a public road. This 
applies even when the vehicle is not being driven. Therefore, under the terms of the Act, Police 
Scotland were entitled to remove the vehicle from the roadside once the insurance had been cancelled.   
 
We consider that Superintendent F has provided an adequate response to this complaint as he 
explained why the applicant’s vehicle was removed and the legislation that applies. We therefore 
conclude that Police Scotland has handled the complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 2 

 

 
The applicant said in his letter of complaint that Police Scotland wrote to him on 13 April 2018 to 
explain that his car had been seized as it was uninsured.  
 
The applicant telephoned Police Scotland’s 101 service to speak to officers about the letter. However 
he was transferred to the vehicle recovery company which could not help him. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 2 (not upheld by the police) 
 
Superintendent F responded as follows: 
 
 “Sergeant [E] has obtained a copy of both calls made by you to Police Scotland on the 
 date in question, has listened to both in full and the staff at the Service Centre made 
 every effort to provide you with the relevant advice and assistance. 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 1 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
No further action is required.   
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 In the circumstances, and in view of my assessment of the information available to me, it 
 is my position that this allegation is not upheld”. 
 

Our Review of Complaint 2 
 
We have listened to Police Scotland’s call recordings as part of our review.  
 
During the first call, the applicant explained that he had received a letter about his vehicle. He wanted 
to find out why it had been seized as the letter said that he had been driving without valid insurance. 
The applicant also explained that he did not want the vehicle back and did not want to pay any fees. He 
asked the call handler what he should do in that regard. The call handler obtained the vehicle details 
and said that she would transfer the applicant to a department that could offer him advice. The 
recording ended at that point.  
 
During the second call, the applicant again stated that he wanted to know why his vehicle had been 
seized. He also explained that he wanted “rid” of his car and that he did not wish to pay any charges.  
The second call handler obtained his vehicle registration details and established that the applicant had 
already spoken to a colleague who had advised him that the vehicle was at the recovery company’s 
depot. The applicant stated that he had tried to contact the recovery company but that his calls were 
not being answered. He said again that he wanted to speak to an officer about the reason for seizing 
his car. The call handler explained that she did not have that information and that he would have to 
speak to the recovery company rather than the police if he did not want to collect his car. She offered to 
transfer his call to the company and the applicant agreed to this course of action. The Police Scotland 
recording ended when the recovery company answered the call. 
 
It is evident that there were two separate issues the applicant wished to address, namely: (1) he 
wanted to understand why his car had been seized and, (2) he wanted to inform the police that he 
would not be collecting the car and would not pay any fees.   
 
The applicant was not directed to an officer on either occasion to discuss why his car had been seized. 
This was a key reason for his complaint, which Superintendent F should have considered in his 
response. However, we note that the applicant also said several times during both calls that he did not 
want to collect the car or pay any outstanding fees. Therefore, it would have been important to deal with 
that issue quite quickly. Both call handlers sought to assist the applicant in that respect by directing him 
to the recovery company.  For that reason, we agree with Police Scotland’s position to an extent as the 
call handlers provided the applicant with relevant advice and assistance about not collecting his car. 
 
Nonetheless, we consider that the complaint response lacked detail and failed to address the crux of 
the applicant’s complaint i.e. that he was not able to speak to an officer about his car being seized. We 
therefore conclude that the complaint has not been handled to a reasonable standard. However, we 
have not made any recommendation to Police Scotland in that regard. This is because we have now 
explained the content of the calls in detail, and have explained why we are satisfied that the call 
handlers tried to assist the applicant.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 2 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland has not handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
No further action is required.   
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Complaint 3 

 
 

The applicant complained that the roads policing procedures relating to identifying the driver were not 
explained. 
 
Complaints 3, 4 and 5 all relate to the applicant’s conversation with Constables C and D, who attended 
at his home address on 26 April 2018. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 3 (upheld by the police) 
 
During his investigation, Sergeant E obtained statements from Constables C and D.  
 
In his response, Superintendent F stated that Constables C and D had attended at the applicant’s 
address at the request of Constables A and B to confirm who had been driving his vehicle between 6 
and 9 April when it was uninsured.  
 
Superintendent F explained that Constables C and D informed the applicant that he was required to 
identify the driver of the vehicle under the terms of Section 172 of the Act.3 The officers believed that 
the applicant fully understood what he was being asked and said that he refused to answer, which is an 
offence. Constables C and D informed the applicant that he would be cautioned and charged if he did 
not identify the driver, at which time the applicant stated that he did not understand. The officers 
attempted to clarify what it was that the applicant did not understand but said that he did not answer 
them. As the applicant failed to respond to the Section 172 requirement by identifying the driver, the 
officers cautioned and charged him.  
 
Superintendent F upheld the applicant’s complaint as he believed it was not necessary for Police 
Scotland to pursue the Section 172 requirement in the circumstances of the case. He considered there 
to have been a “clear breakdown in communication”. 
 

Our Review of Complaint 3 
 
Information contained in Police Scotland’s complaint case file shows that the applicant was asked to 
confirm who had been driving the vehicle at 0806 hours on 10 April 2018. This was approximately the 
time that Constables A and B requested the vehicle uplift.  
 
No-one drove the vehicle on 10 April 2018, as the applicant had left it at the roadside on 4 April 2018 
where it remained until it was removed by the police. We therefore understand why the applicant would 
be confused when Constables C and D asked him to confirm who had been driving. Furthermore, 
Police Scotland was aware that the vehicle had been in-situ for a number of days. It is therefore unclear 
why the officers were asked to establish who had been driving on 10 April 2018. 
 
In the complaint response, Superintendent F said that there had been a “breakdown in communication”. 
It is possible that Superintendent F was referring to the nature of the conversation between the 
applicant and Constables C and D about the Section 172 requirement. However, as he determined that 
it was not necessary to carry out the requirement under the circumstances, it seems more likely that he 
was alluding to a misunderstanding on the part of the police about the need to establish the driver’s 
identity. Superintendent F’s rationale in that regard could have been explained more clearly. 

                                                      
3 Relevant parts of Section 172 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 are reproduced at Appendix II 
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Nonetheless, having assessed that it was not necessary for Police Scotland to establish who had been 
driving, we consider that Superintendent F took the correct approach by upholding the applicant’s 
complaint. We therefore conclude that Police Scotland handled the complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 4 

 
 

English is not the applicant’s first language. He complained that he did not understand the procedures 
and wanted an interpreter.   

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 4 (not upheld by the police) 
 
In the full response to complaint 3, Superintendent F explained that Constables C and D formed the 
opinion that the applicant spoke very good English and that he understood what they were saying. Both 
officers said that they told the applicant that it was an offence not to reply to the Section 172 
requirement (i.e. to fail to identify who had been driving on 10 April 2018). The applicant told the officers 
that he did not understand what he was required to do and that he wished to contact a solicitor and an 
interpreter. The officers confirmed to the applicant that he could contact both parties if he wished, but 
said that he refused to do so.   
 
Superintendent F then provided the following response to complaint 4: 
 
 “I have been advised that Sergeants [E and G] have met with you on two occasions and 
 provided you with full and detailed documentary evidence of the procedures and protocols 
 carried out and answered all other queries you had. From the statements provided by 
 Constables [C and D] they were also of the belief that you fully understood police 
 procedures they were endeavouring to carry out. 
 
 In the circumstances and in view of my assessment of the information available to me, it is 
 my positon that this allegation is not upheld.” 
 

Our Review of Complaint 4 
 
During our review, we have considered the information provided by the applicant in his letter of 
complaint. We have also considered the statements that Constables C and D provided during the 
complaint enquiry.  
 
Constables C and D have explained that they considered the applicant’s level of English to be very 
good. However, there is a distinct difference between being able to converse in another language and 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 3 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
No further action is required.   
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being able to fully understand legal procedures and terminology. The applicant alluded to this by stating 
that, although he speaks English well, he “did not feel confident to continue without an interpreter”.    
 
All parties agree that the applicant asked for a solicitor and an interpreter. The applicant stated that he 
was told that he could contact a solicitor himself, while the officers have said that they told the applicant 
that he could contact both a solicitor and an interpreter.  
 
Police Scotland‘s Interpreting and Translating Services Standard Operating Procedure (“the Interpreting 
SOP”)4 provides guidance to officers on when an interpreter should be contacted. It recognises that 
additional language/communication support may be required in some circumstances. The onus for 
providing that support lies with the police. Section 2.2 of the procedure states that, after an appropriate 
assessment of language needs has been carried out, an interpreter should be offered, in a range of 
circumstances, for a person whose first/preferred language is not English. One such circumstance is 
where a person is to be cautioned and charged with an offence. If an officer is in doubt about whether 
an interpreter is required, the procedures state that advice should be sought from a supervisor. 
However, an interpreter should be provided if requested. 
 
In this case, the applicant was cautioned and charged with an offence without an interpreter present, 
despite him identifying to officers that he did not understand what they were asking of him and 
specifically requesting an interpreter. Superintendent F should have considered the content of the 
Interpreting SOP in the complaint response and reached a position as to whether an interpreter should 
have been sought under the circumstances. As this was not done, we consider that Police Scotland has 
not handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
4 The relevant sections of Interpreting SOP are reproduced at Appendix III 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 4 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland did not handle this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
We recommend that Police Scotland revisits this complaint and provides the applicant with a 
further response which takes account of the terms of the Interpreting SOP.   The further response 
should determine whether the complaint is upheld or not upheld and clearly explain how that 
conclusion was reached.  
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Complaint 5 

 
 

The applicant complained that Constables C and D interrupted him and were being rude. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 5 (not upheld by the police) 
 
Superintendent F responded as follows: 
 
 “From the statements submitted by Constables [C and D], and as previously highlighted, 
 this would appear to be as a direct result of communication difficulties due to the wording 
 of the Road Traffic requirement. 
 
 Sergeants [E and G] advise me that when they spoke with you, you also confirmed that you 
 spoke good English and did not require the use of an interpreter, so  in the circumstances, 
 and in view of my assessment of the information available to me, it is my position that  this 
 allegation is not upheld.” 
 

Our Review of Complaint 5 
 
During our review, we have again considered the information provided by the applicant and Constables 
C and D. In his complaint letter, the applicant stated that the officers interrupted him while he was 
speaking and were rude towards him. Conversely, Constable C described the applicant as “obstructive 
and argumentative” while Constable D stated that he “shouted over” them.   
 
Superintendent F did not refer to the nature of the conversation in the complaint response. He again 
focused on the officers’ position that the applicant spoke good English. This approach has failed to 
address the applicant’s complaint about the officers’ manner towards him. Superintendent F should 
have considered the differing accounts and reached a view on which version of events he considered to 
be the more probable before determining whether the complaint was upheld or not upheld.   
 
As the complaint response has failed to address the crux of the matter, we consider that the complaint 
has not been handled to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 5 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland did not handle this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
We recommend that Police Scotland considers the accounts provided by the applicant and 
Constables C and D about the nature and tone of their conversation. Police Scotland should then 
issue a further response which directly addresses the applicant’s complaint that the officers 
interrupted him and were rude towards him.  Whatever the outcome, Police Scotland must clearly 
explain how the decision was reached.  
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Additional Comments 
 
In the response to complaint 4, Superintendent F mentioned the applicant’s meetings with Sergeants E 
and G during the complaint enquiry.  We note from the complaint file that the applicant wrote to Police 
Scotland on 5 December 2018 to express concerns about the sergeants’ conduct towards him during 
their meetings. Police Scotland’s reply of 18 December 2018 referred the applicant back to 
Superintendent F’s letter of 4 October 2018. It therefore appears that the applicant’s concerns about 
Sergeants E and G have not been recorded as new complaints.  We have made a recommendation to 
Police Scotland in that regard. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Additional Recommendation  
 
We further recommend that Police Scotland records and responds to any new complaints that the 
applicant raised in his letter of 5 December 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Learning Point 
 
We are aware that the applicant came into contact with the police in April 2017 and that Police 
Scotland provided an interpreter on that occasion.  The applicant submitted complaints about the 
police following the 2017 incident and it is of note that Police Scotland saw fit to provide the 
complaint response in the applicant’s native language.  The response to complaint 4 in this review 
(which is essentially that the officers concerned believed the applicant was able to understand 
them and therefore an interpreter was not required) would seem to be at odds with Police 
Scotland’s decisions about the use of an interpreter/translation service for the applicant on other 
occasions.   
 
Different officers were involved in the various incidents and complaint enquiries. It is therefore 
unlikely that Superintendent F would have been aware of the applicant’s previous police 
involvement or the associated complaints. However, to minimise the risk of a similar situation 
occurring in future, Police Scotland should ensure that a suitable system is in place centrally 
which allows staff to cross-refer complaints that are made by the same applicant. This approach 
would help to identify areas of overlap and prevent decisions being reached in different cases that 
could be viewed as contradictory.   
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What happens next 

 

 
We have made three recommendations to Police Scotland and issued a Learning Point. We expect 
these to be implemented within two months of the date of this report. We will continue to liaise with 
Police Scotland until such time as we consider that the recommendations have been implemented to 
our satisfaction. 
 
 
 

Lynn McCord 
Review Officer 

 
Jacqui Jeffrey 

Senior Review Officer  
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Appendix I 

 
 

 

Extracts from Police Scotland’s response letter dated 4 October 2018 
(Redacted and paragraphs numbered) 
 
 

1. [Complaint 1] 
 

2. On 6th April 2018, Police Scotland received a complaint [reference number provided] [regarding 
the positioning of a vehicle which] was making it awkward for other road users. Officers 
subsequently attended and observed your vehicle to be in such a position and on carrying out a 
check of same, found it to be insured and registered to yourself at your home address. Officers 
from the Public Service Team thereafter made efforts to contact you with regards to this, 
however were unsuccessful at this time. 
 

3. On 9th April, Police Scotland received a second similar complaint [reference number provided] 
[regarding the] positioning of your vehicle and the fact that it may have been abandoned as it 
had been in place for several days. 
 

4. On the morning of Tuesday 10th April 2018, [Constables A and B responded to] the second call 
regarding the positioning of your [vehicle] and the fact that it may have been abandoned as it 
had been in place for several days. 
 

5. On their attendance, officers observed your vehicle to be so parked and were advised of the 
original call on the 6th April 2018. The officers thereafter carried out the relevant system checks 
and ascertained from our database that your vehicle no longer had a valid certificate of 
insurance, although still registered to you at your home address. Due to these circumstances 
and your vehicle being on a public road with no valid insurance policy, the officers requested that 
the vehicle be uplifted using the Police Scotland Vehicle Recovery Scheme in terms of Section 
165 of the Road Traffic Act 1988.  [The recovery company] duly attended and subsequently 
uplifted your vehicle. [The recovery company] subsequently corresponded with you and as a 
direct result, your vehicle was scrapped. 
 

6. The law requires you to have a valid insurance policy for any motor vehicle on a public road 
whether it is broken down or in working order or not. The offence is known as a strict liability 
offence which means that it is no defence to not be aware of this law. 
 

7. You also sent a letter to Police Scotland intimating that you had indeed cancelled your policy of 
insurance, therefore in the circumstances and the information available to me, it is my position 
that this allegation is not upheld. 
 

8. [Complaint 3] 
 

9. At the request of [Constables A and B], two officers [from your local area Constables C and D] 
attended at your home address on 26th April 2018 with a view to confirming the owner/driver of 
your vehicle between 6th & 9th April 2018 with regards to the vehicle having no insurance. 
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10. On their arrival, [Constables C and D] spoke with you, explained their reason for attendance and 
you afforded them entry to your home. 
 

11. [Constables C and D] explained that [your vehicle] which was registered to you had been uplifted 
due to no insurance being held and for causing an obstruction on a public road. At this time, 
these officers formed the opinion that you spoke very good English and fully understood what 
they were saying. You also produced a certificate of insurance for said vehicle which was valid 
from 28/06/17 to 28/06/18, however by your own admission you had earlier cancelled same. As 
a direct result, these officers agreed that you would not be cautioned and charged with this 
offence. 
 

12. [Constables C and D] thereafter carried out a Section 172 Road Traffic Act 1988 requirement 
and explained to you that you were required to identify the driver of your vehicle on the dates 
highlighted above and formed the opinion that you fully understood what was being asked. 
 

13. Said officers have intimated that you refused to answer this requirement and were informed that 
it was an offence not to answer the requirement and would be cautioned and charged if you did 
not comply. [Constables C and D] intimate that you then stated you did not understand what they 
were requiring and stated you wished to contact a solicitor and an interpreter. Said officers 
advised you that you could contact both parties if you so wished, however you refused to do so. 
 

14. [Constables C and D] asked you several times which part of the requirement you did not 
understand, however you refused to answer and demanded to speak with a solicitor, which the 
officer intimated you would be allowed to do. I am advised that you were given several more 
opportunities to answer the 172 requirement, however continually failed to do so. As a result, the 
officers cautioned and charged you with failing to comply with this requirement. 
 

15. These officers then left your home address. 
 

16. Having spoken with [Sergeant G] with regards to the above, I believe the Section 172 was not 
necessary in the circumstances highlighted, there has been a clear breakdown in communication 
and in view of my assessment of the information available to me, it is my position that this 
allegation is upheld.  
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Appendix II 

 
 

 

Extracts from the Road Traffic Act 1988 
 

165A Power to seize vehicles driven without licence or insurance 

(1) Subsection (5) applies if any of the following conditions is satisfied. 

(2) The first condition is that— 

 (a) a constable in uniform requires, under section 164, a person to produce his licence for  
  examination, 
 (b) the person fails to produce them, and 
 (c) the constable has reasonable grounds for believing that a motor vehicle is or was being  
  driven by the person in contravention of section 87(1). 

(3) The second condition is that— 

 (a) a constable in uniform requires, under section 165, a person to produce evidence that a  
  motor vehicle is not  or was not being driven in contravention of section 143, 
 (b) the person fails to produce such evidence, and      
 (c) the constable has reasonable grounds for believing that the vehicle is or was being so  
  driven. 

(4) The third condition is that— 

 (a) a constable in uniform requires, under section 163, a person driving a motor vehicle to  
  stop the vehicle,          
 (b) the person fails to stop the vehicle, or to stop the vehicle long enough, for the constable to 
  make such lawful enquiries as he considers appropriate, and    
 (c) the constable has reasonable grounds for believing that the vehicle is or was being driven 
  in contravention of section 87(1) or 143. 

(5) Where this subsection applies, the constable may— 

 (a) seize the vehicle in accordance with subsections (6) and (7) and remove it; 
 (b) enter, for the purpose of exercising a power falling within paragraph (a), any premises  
  (other than a private dwelling house) on which he has reasonable grounds for believing  
  the vehicle to be;          
 (c) use reasonable force, if necessary, in the exercise of any power conferred by paragraph 
  (a) or (b). 

(6) Before seizing the motor vehicle, the constable must warn the person by whom it appears that 
 the vehicle is or was being driven In contravention of section 87(1) or 143 that he will seize it— 

 (a) in a section 87(1) case, if the person does not produce his licence immediately; 
 (b) in a section 143 case, if the person does not provide him immediately with evidence that 
  the vehicle is not or was not being driven in contravention of that section. 

But the constable is not required to give such a warning if the circumstances make it impracticable for 
him to do so.  

(7) If the constable is unable to seize the vehicle immediately because the person driving the vehicle 
 has failed to stop as requested or has driven off, he may seize it at any time within the period of 
 24 hours beginning with the time at which the condition in question is first satisfied. 
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172 Duty to give information as to identity of driver etc in certain circumstances. 

 (2) Where the driver of a vehicle is alleged to be guilty of an offence to which this section applies—  

 (a) the person keeping the vehicle shall give such information as to the identity of the driver 

  as he may be required to give by or on behalf of a chief officer of police or the Chief  

  Constable of the British Transport Police Force, and  

 (b) any other person shall if required as stated above give any information which it is in his  

  power to give and may lead to identification of the driver.  

(3) Subject to the following provisions, a person who fails to comply with a requirement under 

 subsection (2) above shall be guilty of an offence.  

(4) A person shall not be guilty of an offence by virtue of paragraph (a) of subsection (2) above if he 

 shows that he did not know and could not with reasonable diligence have ascertained who the 

 driver of the vehicle was.  

 (7) A requirement under subsection (2) may be made by written notice served by post; and where it 

 is so made—  

 (a) it shall have effect as a requirement to give the information within the period of 28 days  

  beginning with the day on which the notice is served, and  

 (b) the person on whom the notice is served shall not be guilty of an offence under this  

  section if he shows either that he  gave the information as soon as reasonably practicable 

  after the end of that period or that it has not been reasonably practicable for him to give it.  
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Appendix III 

 
 

 

Extracts from Police Scotland’s Interpreting and Translating Services Standard 
Operating Procedure 
 

2.2 Circumstances Requiring the Use of an Interpreter 

 
2.2.1 After an appropriate assessment of language needs, in line with the Lord Advocate’s Guidelines; 
the use of an interpreter to facilitate communication with a person whose first/preferred language is not 
English shall be offered on those occasions when: 
 

 That person is required to provide a witness statement that may be used in the course of the 
formal judicial process; 

 That person is to be interviewed under caution in relation to a crime or offence; 

 That person is to be required to submit to participation in an identification parade; and 

 That person is to be cautioned and charged in relation to a crime or offence. 
 
2.2.3 In the event of doubt as to the requirement of the services of an interpreter, the advice of a 
supervisor should be sought at the earliest stage. In arriving at a decision in such cases, the principle of 
fairness to the accused or suspect should be the prime consideration. The individual should be asked 
whether they require an interpreter and one provided if requested. The Lord Advocate’s Guidelines 
suggest, if the Reporting Officer is in doubt as to whether an interpreter is or is not required, an 
interpreter should be provided by the police during the investigation and the PF advised of the view of 
the Reporting Officer. If, in the view of the Reporting Officer, an interpreter will not be required, this 
should be specifically stated. 
 
2.3 Engaging the Services of an Interpreter 
 
2.3.1 When there is a requirement to engage the services of an interpreter it is the responsibility of the 
police officer or staff member requiring such services to make contact with the service provider. 2.3.2 In 
respect of face-to-face interpreting, written translation and British Sign Language (BSL) contact will be 
made in the first instance with Global Language Services Ltd. See Appendix 'D' for full guidance and 
contact details in respect of use of Global Language Services Ltd. If they are unable to meet the service 
user's requirements in respect of face-to-face interpreting or written translation contact should then be 
made with Global Voices Ltd. If they are unable to meet the service user's requirements in respect of 
British Sign Language (BSL) please see paragraph 2.3.5 2.3.3 In respect of telephone interpreting 
services contact will be made in the first instance with Global Voices Ltd. See Appendix 'F for full 
guidance and contact details in respect of Global Voices Ltd. If they are unable to meet the service 
user's requirements in respect of telephone interpreting services contact should then be made with 
Global Language Services Ltd. 
 
2.7 Use of Family, Friends and Police Officers in Non-Investigatory (Informal) Settings 
 
2.7.1 The linguistic abilities of friends, relatives or neighbours of the subject may be acceptable in 
certain circumstances. Consideration must, however, be given to the nature of the communication, and 
such sources should not be used when the information to be imparted might reasonably be regarded as 
being of a private or confidential nature. 
 


